CONNECTICUT
% DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR *

Partner of the American
Job Center Network

Information on Non-Fraud Overpayments

From application to appeals, the unemployment process is complex. The Connecticut
Department of Labor (CTDOL) reviews all overpayments on a case-by-case basis; each
case is a person with a specific set of circumstances that must be considered. It is
required under state and federal law, and it is the only way to responsibly steward
the employer-funded Trust Fund to assist the workforce when they need it and the
employers whose tax dollars support it.

The unemployment Trust Fund is funded through taxes on Connecticut businesses.
Generally, in non-pandemic years, the interest on any Trust Fund borrowing is paid
back through a special assessment on those businesses for the length of time it takes
to repay the loan.

Updated October 29, 2021



Unemployment Claims Numbers 2020-2021

During the pandemic, unemployment
application numbers skyrocketed.

The agency went from 40,000
weekly filers up to nearly 400,000
weekly filers in May 2020.

As of October 29, 2021, CTDOL has about
50,000 weekly filers, still above a non-
pandemic year.

By Program

400,000

350,000

300,000+

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

O_

B PUA

I PEUC
N EB
B Regular

| | |
Jan 2020 Jul 2020 Jan 2021

Graphic source: CTDOL Research Unit

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

1
Jul 2021




Unemployment Insurance Spending

e Since March 13, 2020, to the present, $9.9 billion in
benefits have been paid in the state unemployment
and extended benefits programs plus six federal

unemployment programs. Unemployment Insurance Spending per year

e |n total, out of 1.9 million workers in Connecticut,
about 580,000 used the unemployment system.

Pre-Pandemic | $600 million

e The U.S. Department of Labor requires all state labor
agencies to identify and recover overpayments—the

laws in place protect the Trust Fund, the claimants |
. . Pre-Pandemic
who need it, and the employers who fund it.

e Unemployment insurance overpayments happen for
any number of reasons; they are largely grouped as
either fraud or non-fraud.

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR



Non-fraud Overpayments

Unemployment is a complex system guided by state and federal law. Non-fraud overpayments can be

made due to no fault of the claimant or the agency.

For example, an employer may appeal a claim after the claimant has been paid. When the employer
protests, and if there is an appeal and the appeal goes in favor of the employer, it results in an
overpayment to the claimant.

Other times an applicant makes an error while filing.

For example, a claimant enters their net pay rather than the required gross pay; this results in more
allowable wages and fewer tax deductions. That week could result in an overpayment.

* In some cases, the agency itself makes an error.

For example, a claimant reports earned wages and they are not entered properly by the CTDOL agent.

The federal government allowed states to do blanket waivers under only two circumstances during
the pandemic. These still require individual review of the claims.

CTDOL already has a waiver system in place; waivers are most often granted on economic grounds
when it’s ‘against equity and good conscience’ to have an overpayment repaid.

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR



Recovering Non-Fraud Overpayments

e Claimants may pay back the
overpayment with a
personal check, debit card,
money order, or credit card.

e CTDOL may establish a
payment plan for a claimant
to pay the debt over time.

e As alast resort, the agency
can garnish wages and
intercept tax refunds.

UI Recovery Rates Report

CcT

cYQ

03/31/2020
06/30/2020
09/30/2020
12/31/2020
03/31/2021
06/30/2021
Total

State Total Overpayments Established and Recovered

UI+EB+EUC UI+EB+EUC UI+EB+EUC UI+EB+EUC
Overpayments Overpayments Adjusted Ops

Established

$2,730,573
$663,434
$1,922,824
$3,207,991
$3,057,013
$8,687,701
$20,269,536

Waived
$501,174
$166,351
$203,566
$500,179
$364,714

$1,237,268
$2,973,252

Established +

$2,229,399
$497,083
$1,719,258
$2,707,812
$2,692,299
$7,450,433
$17,296,284

Source: USDOL Employment & Training Administration Ul Recovery Rates Report 9.22.21

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Overpayments
Recovered

$3,381,424
$5,071,721
$2,024,521
$1,542,549
$3,566,419
$4,174,456
$19,761,090

Recovery
Rate *
*151.67%

*1,020.30%
*117.76%
56.97%
*132.47%
56.03%
*114.25%



Overpayments as of September 2021

e Currently, only about 2% of claims, around ~13,000, are established
overpayments in State Unemployment, Extended Benefits, and Pandemic
Emergency Unemployment Compensation programs.

e These 2% of claims constitute about S30M in overpayments.
e $10M State and $S20M Federal.

e Other programs are due to report out by the end of 2021.

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR



Waivers

LEVEL 1: Under CT law, when an overpayment is
established (CTDOL has reviewed the claim, the amount a
claimant should have received, and the number of weeks
a claimant should be paid and determined that an
overpayment has occurred), the Labor Commissioner and
adjudicators may examine the individual circumstance
and waive part or all of the overpayment. There are eight
allowable waivers, among them are economic hardship or
if someone is unable to work due to a disability.

LEVEL 2: Connecticut law provides the quasi-judicial
Appeals Division the ability to grant a waiver for portions
of an overpayment; they may take into account that the
pandemic has caused delays in getting a hearing and may
waive portions of the owed amount.

LEVEL 3: The Appeals Board can waive some
overpayments in certain circumstances.

No waivers are granted if there is fraud involved.

v
13-
Prvimd 7440
COANTCTIOUT LAMOR M PARTMENT
SAATAGUDTON U
T O U Only

A A e L
LLR S L L L I

e

P smpion i of B0 Mwwing shonaun Nrwen b gurans dul i s sl sn
St Wi ptidie D Suin saiond Wil N sl Y por e v e
Bl B R L L I SR S Y e Y
S o b Abd e

L B N e N T )

et s Agmn (g B g -
I o, onplein om0 e s of guper ol el oy sedid Suwneiinn b st s
(TN

(D) W o st 10 0 vl of s sttt o e wiher By e Dnnghpmnt Crmpumin
Caparment e [ agivrne \avws Aspes's (vesesa’ Voo ~

Woen gl o o wpmrey s of Juges 0ol el on Asamnsion s vgoet seh e
Dty A rompuross omad 1y G Agpus Thopam b by bl Aas wt amaom & ladey
e ae

U7 My ot gply G pui el beain 0 WAl s mndd e e mnd b o
o al pngt | -t e Ve ~

BN e o it B e o e e bt o B sl dr v
W e g oo of B h et Y N

0 A e s o ol 0 o g I o L e g
g I Saperett o g b el o i peailing & e o e oot Mgy Sy
tn -

BN o et e e gt el w e v Tigwwes of Lier shanenn hevy
pot Mg Sehn e albnans ot el # & Al of gt Serwn Sl
L
R e g e g T
ogwdeg 1 oalem

AONTIVOED ON MV e

I Sapened Befem s B e & o peind g b e e e b

B s oy wagn, by pere,
Powia, Sl Srn Min W b
Py P mnt 1
- 1
-\

o w il peere sttt e e by

For oflon v oy
Wagemaiin (o fe st ey |
ot soputnsin .
= 5
- ]
B L o bndy v 1
\

B s niedag Al o8 pnend iy

-
_(.q».n-‘-o.—-.s. N o e Aen ¢ ewinl

¥ S o0 MLV Wl MO O
A0l

sha

CLRL XD
Bl e o i oo et e e o e el e e
P 1 L4 e oy Ve ) o ——

Dwn Comghwd L

rlllllllllllllll

W\mm
) S 0S4

Rt S o o b S At
W0 bty = it A w4 o s o P
B A By by e B S —— -
B rn i b W e e ey

Py a8 5 e b P e —
Wd A e iy
* be s —

B8 ¢ o a0

4R e S e D Bty et &
P d - o By e

Wy b s b ———— ey
WUr e b v C rrre o b Ay
et B bt wh et e e o e B

B i B e ) —
Pt v swn

B S o B s S o 4 et iy S

Pt s i 3 By Tt S e b i -
T vk e & b S b ey

Bt 4 00 v s Wt & - S -
r.~~-“4-q—bm-n—-—-*-u

B s e i e Ve ot

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR




Appeals to the Referee (Lower authority)

e 1,760 total appeals involving overpayments were filed Oct 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

e 28 single issue appeals of fraud overpayment decisions

e 8single issue appeals of nonfraud overpayment/waiver decisions
e 2 are pending
e 2 upheld the denial/overpayment decision
* 4 dismissed due to late filing or lack of claimant participation at hearing

e 1,724 “triple barrel” non-fraud appeals involving an eligibility issue
* |In triple barrel appeals the adjudicator must rule on the eligibility issue, the

overpayment amount, and the waiver request.

e 1615 of the appeals filed during this period have been disposed and 145 are pending.

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR



Appeals to the Board of Review (higher authority)

Appeals Disposed by Referee

Of the 1,615 Referee

decisions, 108 are being No Further Abpeal
B NO Further ppea

® Appealed to BOR

appealed to the Board of
Review

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR



