

## Information on Non-Fraud Overpayments

From application to appeals, the unemployment process is complex. The Connecticut Department of Labor (CTDOL) reviews all overpayments on a case-by-case basis; each case is a person with a specific set of circumstances that must be considered. It is required under state and federal law, and it is the only way to responsibly steward the employer-funded Trust Fund to assist the workforce when they need it and the employers whose tax dollars support it.

The unemployment Trust Fund is funded through taxes on Connecticut businesses. Generally, in non-pandemic years, the interest on any Trust Fund borrowing is paid back through a special assessment on those businesses for the length of time it takes to repay the loan.

## Unemployment Claims Numbers 2020-2021

- During the pandemic, unemployment application numbers skyrocketed.
- The agency went from 40,000 weekly filers up to nearly 400,000 weekly filers in May 2020.
- As of October 29, 2021, CTDOL has about 50,000 weekly filers, still above a nonpandemic year.



Graphic source: CTDOL Research Unit

**CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR** 

## **Unemployment Insurance Spending**

- Since March 13, 2020, to the present, \$9.9 billion in benefits have been paid in the state unemployment and extended benefits programs plus six federal unemployment programs.
- In total, out of 1.9 million workers in Connecticut, about 580,000 used the unemployment system.
- The U.S. Department of Labor requires all state labor agencies to identify and recover overpayments—the laws in place protect the Trust Fund, the claimants who need it, and the employers who fund it.
- Unemployment insurance overpayments happen for any number of reasons; they are largely grouped as either fraud or non-fraud.



# **Non-fraud Overpayments**

• Unemployment is a complex system guided by state and federal law. Non-fraud overpayments can be made due to no fault of the claimant or the agency.

For example, an employer may appeal a claim after the claimant has been paid. When the employer protests, and if there is an appeal and the appeal goes in favor of the employer, it results in an overpayment to the claimant.

• Other times an applicant makes an error while filing.

For example, a claimant enters their net pay rather than the required gross pay; this results in more allowable wages and fewer tax deductions. That week could result in an overpayment.

• In some cases, the agency itself makes an error.

For example, a claimant reports earned wages and they are not entered properly by the CTDOL agent.

- The federal government allowed states to do blanket waivers under only two circumstances during the pandemic. These still require individual review of the claims.
- CTDOL already has a waiver system in place; waivers are most often granted on economic grounds when it's 'against equity and good conscience' to have an overpayment repaid.

## **Recovering Non-Fraud Overpayments**

- Claimants may pay back the overpayment with a personal check, debit card, money order, or credit card.
- CTDOL may establish a payment plan for a claimant to pay the debt over time.
- As a last resort, the agency can garnish wages and intercept tax refunds.

#### **UI Recovery Rates Report**

		State Total Overpayments Established and Recovered					
ST	СҮQ	UI + EB + EUC Overpayments Established	UI + EB + EUC Overpayments Waived	UI + EB + EUC Adjusted Ops Established <u>+</u>	UI + EB + EUC Overpayments Recovered	Recovery Rate <u>*</u>	
СТ	03/31/2020	\$2,730,573	\$501,174	\$2,229,399	\$3,381,424	*151.67%	
	06/30/2020	\$663,434	\$166,351	\$497 <mark>,</mark> 083	\$5,071,721	*1,020.30%	
	09/30/2020	\$1,922,824	\$203,566	\$1,719,258	\$2,024,521	*117.76%	
	12/31/2020	\$3,207,991	\$500,179	\$2,707,812	\$1,542,549	56.97%	
	03/31/2021	\$3,057,013	\$364,714	\$2,692,299	\$3,566,419	*132.47%	
	06/30/2021	\$8,687,701	\$1,237,268	\$7,450,433	\$4,174,456	56.03%	
	Total	\$20,269,536	\$2,973,252	\$17,296,284	\$19,761,090	*114.25%	

Source: USDOL Employment & Training Administration UI Recovery Rates Report 9.22.21

**CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF LABOR** 

## **Overpayments as of September 2021**

- Currently, only about 2% of claims, around ~13,000, are established overpayments in State Unemployment, Extended Benefits, and Pandemic Emergency Unemployment Compensation programs.
- These 2% of claims constitute about \$30M in overpayments.
  - \$10M State and \$20M Federal.
- Other programs are due to report out by the end of 2021.

## Waivers

- LEVEL 1: Under CT law, when an overpayment is established (CTDOL has reviewed the claim, the amount a claimant should have received, and the number of weeks a claimant should be paid and determined that an overpayment has occurred), the Labor Commissioner and adjudicators may examine the individual circumstance and waive part or all of the overpayment. There are eight allowable waivers, among them are economic hardship or if someone is unable to work due to a disability.
- LEVEL 2: Connecticut law provides the quasi-judicial Appeals Division the ability to grant a waiver for portions of an overpayment; they may take into account that the pandemic has caused delays in getting a hearing and may waive portions of the owed amount.
- **LEVEL 3:** The Appeals Board can waive some overpayments in certain circumstances.
- No waivers are granted if there is fraud involved.

100 200	* CARNEL				
(Revised Int 14)		to reported below in for the 6 month period prior to the date you have instantiation must be accessible?		COLOG	
CONNECTICUT LABOR DEPARTMENT WATER OF EXTRONABLE		nearer (includes any wages, duality prevents, previous, local factority least(s, and cash any other neuron).			
NAME	Amount Computer 3 (19-10)	from other family sension, whether or m	et tending	Artest in recognish of an hand's face is to second person of the hand's or would be gaine work and put pressions and of	
5.5. No.:	Two down the WDA: \$ (5.00)	For effect the solution of the		If the function of the grade of the design of the sector of the secto	
	Cat the data the everytement resumed				
documentative where applicable	Ing information. Adapters to questions should be complete and commit- The decision medieved will be influenced by your mapeuses to the				
questions. This lists must be over the not complete chashed arous.	ploted and submitted prior to your searing, and should not be decarded.	140	· · · · · ·	ar at a total of stragactice againstics of a highlifes strange, or	
	sind condition, poor builds or other circummances, which will pready sing between engineered? This — No	ed for most family star. and experture including densel, we arrowed by		And of prove administrative and of of a sector in our dependent feature. The Dispersive Department and december and administrative and of part in the relative that works in the sector of administrative control part of the	
	piece of paper and privide any nodical documentation to appear such				
The processes (i) The processes encycled as a result of groun administrative across other by the Champleynear Compensation Experiment on the Employment Security Appends Division <sup>1</sup> (to No if you, region on a separate piece of paper and provide any documentation is support ands secu. Sign: An exception of an employee of the paper and provide any documentation is support ands secu. Sign: An exception of an employee of the paper and provide any documentation is support ands secu- or of ground documentation on any 1.		and) Caughty for information below. Atoch a separate about, if baseded,		betterne for the blocks addentials between the set encoun- waters and the weath of an explored to descend to be long rando the blocks which was been within the for the weath of a	
		ANT NAMES OF BELATEOPART SECOND MILLERTY NO.			
		A PER LAT		f an amout sour is or proter than two the scholaufs are comparison our make, and	
(i) Oil yes not apply for public wellers benefits the which yes would have been establish beauses yes manifed semaphymeen benefits? YesNe				(a) prome which the last as reprofit data and excised one howing of new working polarized is the finding frequencies for trade the state foreas, which encourses to be see of the individual's bridge.	
Well for the number of the second					
(4) An everyopment may be valued in the event of double. As the absolution of the document alignment's manue, are proceeding a copy of the doub careform? YouNo		CREEDENEEDES Samed Some is true and annum to the toor of mp boundings and belief. I possible for making labor assumptions or supportunities.		and of an anisotropy's follow is required levels in advantable is a top top to the individual's start for processing system comparisons to reads	
(2) As everywhere may be smoothed in a same of headsapery. If you think for basicspace, protocolour summing the Degoritories of Cabor in a conduct, any you providing a suppr of the court basicspacy filling? YouNN.				constraints action" risks the factor only where 1 is their first of accesses and disconstruction and properties with first some facts actual to be present action, is the formations (decay) formation facts a statute present action, is the formation of the momentum facts actually present action of the momentum of the momentum of the formation of the momentum data properties of the momentum of the momentum of the momentum data properties of the momentum of the momentum of the momentum data properties of the momentum of the momentum of the momentum of the momentum of the	
	le englique failed is provide lle Taguranes et Labor information during sisteme due resultet is a lamiel of assengingment measures boardis?	Des Congline Proce Sundar		E providuale provide for forming price antinometries arriv as Benurthy Apparets Densing may be found any upon a specific finite	
	on internation on this is a more decision from the Appends Division			The president and service bracks as a first study of a minimum minimum data and an initial door.	
ingending your claim.]				I dang ta an nuntra manakan yan ti ta harag ta naka a fusa kanda aku aku ang ang ti ta kang ta naka an fusa kandar saka ang ang ti ta dang ta nama ang ta nambar saka ang ang ang ti ta dang ta nama ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	
	CONTINUED ON REVENUE SIDE)				

# Appeals to the Referee (Lower authority)

- 1,760 total appeals involving overpayments were filed Oct 1, 2020 June 30, 2021:
  - 28 single issue appeals of fraud overpayment decisions
  - 8 single issue appeals of nonfraud overpayment/waiver decisions
    - 2 are pending
    - 2 upheld the denial/overpayment decision
    - 4 dismissed due to late filing or lack of claimant participation at hearing
  - 1,724 "triple barrel" non-fraud appeals involving an eligibility issue
    - In triple barrel appeals the adjudicator must rule on the eligibility issue, the overpayment amount, and the waiver request.
- 1615 of the appeals filed during this period have been disposed and 145 are pending.

# Appeals to the Board of Review (higher authority)

**Appeals Disposed by Referee** 

Of the 1,615 Referee decisions, 108 are being appealed to the Board of Review

